

NO. - _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NORIS BABB,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS A. COLLINS, Secretary,
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH D. MAGRI
Counsel of Record
SEAN M. MCFADDEN
MERKLE & MAGRI, P.A.
5601 Mariner St., Ste. 400
Tampa, Florida 33609
Telephone: (813) 281-9000
Email: jmagri@merklemagri.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Parties	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions and Orders Below.....	9
Jurisdiction	9
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved..	10
Statement of the Case	12
A. Legal Background.....	12
B. Factual Background	16
C. Proceedings Below.....	23
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	34
1. To protect federal employees in federal court cases from causation standards that are different than private-sector plaintiffs in Title VII cases and federal employees who make Title VII and ADEA claims in the administrative process.....	34
2. All federal courts need to apply the statutory framework on <i>Babb I</i> including burden shifting after liability.....	34
3. To remind courts to apply the holdings of <i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) and this Court's decisions related to principles of statutory construction.....	41

Conclusion	42
------------------	----

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, June 26, 2025.....	1a
Order of the District Court for the Middle District of Florida, August 19, 2022.....	24a
Order of the District Court for the Middle District of Florida, November 10, 2022.....	63a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals, September 15, 2025.....	68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A) (ii).....	28
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)(2)(A) (ix) (xii).....	26, 28
5 U.S.C. § 6121.....	11, 12, 23, 33, 39, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	10
29 U.S.C. § 623.....	14
29 U.S.C. § 633a(a)..i, iv, 1, 3, 6, 10, 12, 14, 23, 34, 36	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a) i, vi, 1, 3, 10, 12, 14, 23, 24,	
.....	34, 36

Cases

<i>Allen v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 63 F.4th 292 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S.Ct. 555, 50 L.Ed.2d 450 (1977).....	16
<i>Babb v. Sec'y, Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 992 F.3d 1193, (11th Cir. 2021).....	vi, 4, 6, 9
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 589 U.S. 399 (2020) i, ii, iv, vi, 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 16, 23, 24, 26, 32, 34, 35, 37,	41
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	41
<i>Bell v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , No. 22-12698 (11th Cir. 2024, cert denied, 145 S.Ct. 264 (2024).....	7

<i>Brown v. General Services Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820, 825 (1976).....	14
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	25
<i>Complainant v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , EEOC DOC 0720140014, 2015 WL 5042782 (Aug. 19, 2015) ...	5,
<i>Complainant v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , EEOC DOC 0720140037, 2015 WL 3542586 (May 29, 2015) ...	5,
<i>Crawford v. Carroll</i> , 529 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008) ..	25
<i>Demers v. Adams Homes of NW Fla., Inc.</i> , 321 Fed. Appx. 847 (11th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>DIRECT TV, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 371 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2004).....	41, 42
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	1
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154. F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Fogelman v. Mercy Hospital</i> , 238 F.3d 561 (3rd Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Frappied v. Affinity Gaming Black Hawk, LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir 2020).....	13
<i>Givhan v. Western Line Consolidated School Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410, 99 S.Ct. 693, 58 L.Ed.2d 619 (1979)...	16
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co.</i> , 513 F.3d 1261, (11th Cir. 2008).....	31, 33
<i>Gómez-Pérez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	4, 6, 12

<i>Gowski v. Peake</i> , 682 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2012) ...	21
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	1, 12
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1412 (2016).....	30
<i>Huff v. Buttigieg</i> , 42 F.4th 638 (7th Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222, 105 S.Ct. 1916, 85 L.Ed.2d 222 (1985).....	16
<i>Jefferies v. Harris County Community Action Association</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)...	41
<i>Kocher v. Sec'y, Dept. of Veteran Affairs</i> , 2023WL8469762 **1,2 (3rd Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Lam v. University of Hawaii</i> , 40 F.3d 1551 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>McCreight v. Auburnbank</i> , 117 F.4th 1322 (11th Cir. 2024).....	13
<i>McDonnell Douglas, Inc. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	6, 18, 38
<i>McLain v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , No.22-11667 (11th Cir. 2023), cert denied 144 S.Ct. 1353 (2024).....	7
<i>Monaghan v. Worldpay US, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 855 (11th Cir 2020).....	25

<i>Mt. Healthy Cnty. Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 174 (1977)	i, 7, 15, 16, 30, 34, 37, 38, 40
<i>Nelson v. DeJoy</i> , 2024WL3507723 (*4) (10th Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>Petitioner v. Dep't of Interior</i> , EEOC DOC 0320110050, 2014 WL 3788011 (July 16, 2014)	5
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298, 1312 n.5 (11th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	8, 14
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	3
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	41
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	12, 37
<i>Savage v. Dep't of Army</i> , 122 M.S.P.R. 612 (Sept. 3, 2015).....	5, 25
<i>Shazor v. Preferred Transit Management, LTD.</i> , 744 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Shiver v. Chertoff</i> , 549 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2008)...	29
<i>Sistek v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 955 F.3d 948 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) ..	30
<i>Terrell v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 98 F.4th 1343 (11th Cir. 2024).....	7

<i>Texas v. LeSage</i> , 528 U.S. 18 (1999) ..i, 7, 30, 34, 37,38, 40
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....iv, 41
<i>Trask v. Sec'y, Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 822 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016), cert denied, 137 S. Ct. 1133 (2017)18, 24, 32
<i>Univ. of Tex. SW Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....4, 12
<i>U.S. Postal Service v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)...33
<i>Wannamaker-Amos v. Purem Novi, Inc.</i> , 126 F.4th 248,259-260 (4th Cir. 2025).....26
<i>Whitmore v. Dept. of Labor</i> , 680 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....33
<i>Wilson v. Small Business Administration</i> , 2024 WL 301904 *6 (MSPB January 25, 2024)6
<i>Wingate v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 118 M.S.P.R. 566 (Sept. 27, 2012) 5

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b).....32
